of  the Special Region of  Yogyakarta Number 482 
of  2017. The Domestic Champion in the Madra-
sah / Raudhatul Athfal Teacher and Education 
Personnel Competition in the Special Region of  
Yogyakarta in 2017 on August 28, 2017), while 
the number of  RAs in Yogyakarta was 221 (two 
hundred twenty one) RAs, which included: 27 
(twenty seven RA in Kulonprogo Regency, 37 
(thirty seven) RA in Bantul Regency, 95 (ninety 
five) RA in Gunungkidul Regency. 52 (fifty two) 
RA in Sleman Regency, and 10 (ten) in Yogya-
karta City (based on Student Recapitulation Re-

[...]

Assistance for Head of  Madrasah Education at 
the Regional Office of  the Ministry of  Religion 
of  the Republic of  Indonesia, Yogyakarta Special 
Region, 2017).

The object of  the research (Sugiyono, 
2012, p. 125), where at the same time the research 
location was the RA teacher, totaling 1,023 (one 
thousand twenty three) RA teachers from there 
who were selected to become RA teachers with 
achievement per district one, so there are 5 (five 
) exemplary RA teachers representing each of  
them. Districts or Cities in the Special Region of  
Yogyakarta, where these subjects become exemp-